This entails the internet search and annual reports of Federal Inland Revenue Service, 

Ilorin. 

3.3 POPULATION OF THE STUDY 

The population of this study consists of tax official in Federal Inland Revenue Services, 

Ilorin Kwara State which the total estimated population is one hundred and forty five (145). 

3.4 SAMPLE SIZE AND TECHNIQUES 

According to Nnamdi Asika (1991), sampling could be defined as the procedure for 

drawing sample from a population. The sampled staff is 30, random sampling techniques under 

the non probability sample techniques, which is defined by Razak et al as the “sampling technique